*K24U0074*	 K24U 0074
Sixth Semester B.Sc. Degree (C.B.C.S.S.-OBE – regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2024
(2019 to 2021 Admissions)
DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC ELECTIVE IN PHYSICS
6B14PHY(1) : Python Programming
Time : 3 hours	 Max. Marks : 40
Part – A

16.  Briefly explain the data types supported by python.
17.  Explain how user defined functions are created in python.
18.  Write a python program to find dot product of two vectors. Read the x, y and z
components from the key board and store it as an array.
19.	 Explain any three methods to create numpy arrays. Give one example for
each.
20.	 Write a python program to plot cos function in the range 0 to 6π.	 (4�3=12)
Part – D
Long essay questions, answer any 2 questions. Each question carries 5 marks.
21.  List various operators in python.
22.  Explain if-elif-else structure in python.
23.  Write notes on Saving and restoring arrays. Explain with suitable example.
24.  Explain the plot() in the matplolib module. Write a python program to plot the
	       trajectory of a projectile. 	 (2�5=10)
		                             ______________________
*K23U0529*  K23U 0529
Reg. No. : .................................
Name : .....................................
VI Semester B.Sc. Degree (CBCSS – OBE-Regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2023

18. Distinguish lists and tuples in python.
19. How will you calculate dot product and cross products in python ? Write a
python code to perform dot and cross operation among two vectors.
20. Write a python program to obtain multiplication table of a given number entered
by the user. (4×3=12)
*K23U0529* -3- K23U 0529
PART – D
(Long essay questions, answer any 2 questions. Each question carries 5 marks.)
21. What are modules in Python ? How will you import them ? Explain the concept
by creating and importing a module.
22. Explain with suitable example the different operators in Python.
23. Explain the use of while and for loops in Python programming.
24. Explain the plotting of mathematical functions in Matplotlib. Write a Python
program to plot Plank’s curves. (2×5=10)
___________________
*K24U0073*	 K24U 0073
Sixth Semester B.Sc. Degree (C.B.C.S.S.-OBE – Regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2024
(2019 to 2021 Admissions)
core course in physics

		  was 30 V. Calculate the inductance and the power factor of the coil.	 (4×3=12)
SECTION – D
Long Essay. Four questions. Answer any two questions. Each question carries
5 marks.
21. 	 State Poynting theorem. Derive its mathematical expression and calculate the
average value of Poynting vector.
22. 	 Derive the reflection (R) and transmission (T) coefficients in the case of normal
incident and show that R+T = 1.
23.	 State Norton’s Theorem. With the help of a neat diagram explain how a circuit
can be Nortonized.
24.	 Explain A.C through pure resistive and pure inductive circuit separately, find out
the relation between current and voltage in each circuit and also calculate
	 	 average power per cycle in each circuit.	 (2×5=10)
––––––––––––––––––––
*K24U0073*	 -3-	 K24U 0073
*K24U0072*	 K24U 0072
Sixth Semester B.Sc. Degree (C.B.C.S.S.-OBE – Regular/
Supplementary/Improvement) Examination, April 2024
 (2019 to 2021 Admissions)
core course in physics

	 16.	 Calculate the energy released by fission of 1 kg of U235 in KWH. The energy
released per fission is 200 MeV and avagadro number is 6.023 × 1023.
	 17.	I f a star’s surface temperature is 30,000 K, how much power does a square
meter of its surface radiate.
	 18.	 Briefly explain about neutron stars.
	 19.	 Write a note on stellar winds.
	 20.	O btain an expression for internal temperature of a star.	 (4×3=12)
section – D
Answer any two. Each carries 5 marks.
	 21.	S tate the law of radioactive decay. Drive an expression for it.
	 22.	 Briefly explain the fusion process in stars.
	 23.	E xplain the conservation laws in elementary particles.
	 24.	 What is Hertzsprung Russell diagram ? Discuss stellar mass and stellar
		  radius.	 (2×5=10)
____________________
*K23U0527* K23U 0527
Reg. No. : .................................
Name : .....................................
VI Semester B.Sc. Degree (CBCSS – OBE – Regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2023

19. Star 1 is at half the distance of Star 2 and appears twice as bright. Compare
their luminosities.
20. Find the total binding energy and also the average binding energy per
nucleon for the nucleus 40
20Ca. Atomic mass of Ca = 39.962589u, mass of
neutron = 1.008665u, mass of proton = 1.007825u. (4×3=12)
*K23U0527* -3- K23U 0527
SECTION – D
Answer any two questions. Each carries 5 marks.
21. Explain how stars are grouped in Hertzprung Russel diagram. Discuss the mass
variation of main sequence stars.
How is it used for the production of electrical power ?
23. Explain the Quark model of mesons and baryons with examples.
on the basis of binding energy curve. (2×5=10)
 ______________
*K24U0071*	 K24U 0071
Reg. No. : .................................
Name : .....................................
Sixth Semester B.Sc. Degree (C.B.C.S.S. – OBE – Regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2024

20.	I n moving one mirror in a Michelson interferometer through a distance of
0.1474 mm, 500 fringes cross the centre of the field of view. What is the
wavelength of light ?	 (4×3=12)
*K24U0071*	 -3-	 K24U 0071
SECTION – D
(Long essay four questions. Answer any two. Each carries 5 marks.)
21.	 Describe the experimental setup for producing Newton’s rings by reflected light.
Explain how this method is used to measure the wavelength of monochromatic
light.
22.	E xplain the Fresnel diffraction by a circular aperture.
23.	 How can plane polarized light be produced by reflection ? State Brewster’s law.
Show that reflected and refracted rays are at right angles during polarization
by reflection.
24.	 What are Einstein’s coefficients ? Derive a relation between them. 	 (2×5=10)
–––––––––––––
*K23U0526* 	 K23U 0526
Reg. No. : .................................
Name : .....................................
VI Semester B.Sc. Degree (CBCSS – OBE – Regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2023

difference of  λ4 between extra ordinary and ordinary waves. Given λ = 589 nm
	 µ0=1.53, µe=1.54.
19.	What is the numerical aperture of an optical fibre cable with a clad index of
1.378 and a core index of 1.546 ?
20.	 At what temperature are the rates of spontaneous and stimulated emission
equal ? Assume λ = 5000Å.
SECTION – D
(Long essay four questions. Answer any two. Each carries 5 marks.)	 10
21.	 Explain the formation of Newton’s rings. How can these be used to determine
the wavelength of monochromatic light ?
22.	 Discuss the Fraunhofer diffraction pattern due to double slit in detail.
23.	 Explain the production and detection of elliptically polarized light.
24.	 Explain the principle and working of a He-ne laser.
_________________________
K23U 0526		  *K23U0526*
*K23U0525*	 K23U 0525
VI Semester B.Sc. Degree (CBCSS-OBE-Regular/Supplementary/
Improvement) Examination, April 2023
(2019 and 2020 Admissions)
core course in physics